動及在財務報表內確認的金額作調
整。本集團已追溯採納新規則，並
已就二零一七年財政年度重列比較
數字。簡言之，該準則對本集團的
合併全面收益表或保留盈利並無影
響，惟於首次應用日期（即二零一
八年一月一日）對在合併資產負債
表內確認的金額作出以下調整：

2	 Summary of significant accounting
policies (Continued)

2.2	Changes in accounting policies
2.2.1	IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers from January 1, 2018 which resulted
in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to
the amounts recognised in the financial statements.
The Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively
and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial
year. In summary, there was no impact to the Group’s
consolidated statement of comprehensive income nor
retained earnings, while the following adjustments were
made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated
balance sheet at the date of initial application (January 1,
2018):

December 31,
2017 Reclassification

January 1,
2018

二零一七年
十二月三十一日 分類

二零一八年
一月一日

USD USD USD
美元 美元 美元

Note
(IAS 18 carrying

amount)
(IFRS 15 carrying

amount)

附註
（國際會計準則
第18號賬面值）

（國際財務報告準則
第15號賬面值）

Assets 資產
Current assets 流動資產
Contract costs 合約成本 a – 899,724 899,724
Prepayments and other
  receivables

預付款及
 其他應收款項 a 13,796,638 (899,724) 12,896,914

Liabilities 負債
Current liabilities 流動負債
Contract liabilities 合約負債 a – 4,069,400 4,069,400
Deferred revenue 遞延收入 a 3,436,567 (3,436,567) –
Receipt in advance 預收款項 a 740,726 (632,833) 107,893

Digital Hollywood Interactive Limited  Annual Report 2018116

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
合併財務報表附註（續）

2	 Summary of significant accounting
policies (Continued)

2.2	Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

2.2.1	IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)
(a)	 Presentation of assets and liabilities related to

contracts with customers

The Group has also voluntarily changed the presentation
of certain amounts in the consolidated balance sheet to
reflect the terminology of IFRS 15:

•	 Contract costs recognised in relation to contract
acquisition costs were previously presented